



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2814 of 1988

Ram Bachan @ Bachchan

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : A.K. Verma
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 91

HON'BLE MADAN PAL SINGH, J.

1. Case is called out in the revised list. No one appears for the sole appellant namely, Ram Bachan alias Ram Bachchan.
2. Since this appeal is of the year 1988, therefore, issue bailable warrant to the sole appellant through the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Azamgarh for ensuring their appearance before this Court personally or through counsel on the next date. If he choose to surrender before the C.J.M. concerned, he shall be released on bail on furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 20,000/-each and two sureties each in the like amount separately, to the satisfaction of the learned C.J.M., with an undertaking that he will appear on the date fixed in the instant appeal personally or through his counsel.
3. Summon the lower court record.
4. The S.S.P./ Superintendent of Police, Azamgarh is also directed to send his report whether the appellant is alive or not by the next date through the Government Advocate.
5. Learned C.J.M. shall submit a report and transmit photocopies of the bail bonds to this Court.
6. Office is directed to communicate the instant order to the concerned C.J.M. and also the concerned SSP/ SP within a week.
7. From the perusal of the office report dated 28.09.2024, the District Judge, Azamgarh sent report dated 17.05.2024, transpiring that the proceeding of

reconstruction was initiated.

8. Hence this Court is also directed to the District Judge, Azamgarh to submit the status report regarding the proceeding of reconstruction of records within 15 days.

9. List this appeal on 30th October, 2025.

(Madan Pal Singh,J.)

September 22, 2025
C. MANI